Orange Countywide Oversight Board

Date: 1/22/2019 Agenda Item No. 5F
From:  Successor Agency to the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development

Subject: Resolution of the Countywide Oversight Board Approving Annual Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (ROPS) and Administrative Budget

Recommended Action:
Approve resolution approving FY 2019-20 ROPS and Administrative Budget for the Garden Grove
Successor Agency

The Garden Grove Successor Agency requests approval of the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
(ROPS) and Administrative Budget for Fiscal Year 2019-20.

Enforceable obligations are explained in further details as follows:

e Line Item No. 6 — Anticipated payment due to Katella Cottages Developer when net tax increment
exceeds debt service amount pursuant to Promissory Note.

e Line Items No. 7, 14, 39, and 56 — Constitute all bond and/or loan debt service payment obligations
per debt service schedules.

e Line Item No. 16 - Required remediation for soil/groundwater monitoring of Sycamore Walk
Residential Project per DDA.

e Line Item No. 18 — First Repayment of outstanding ERAF/SERAF Housing Deficit Fund
Obligations per Final Determination Letter from the DOF Dated June 12, 2018 (See Attachment
No. 3).

e Line Item No. 19 - Request is for TOT differential per section 408, paragraph two, of the First
Amended and Restated Disposition and Development Agreement for the Waterpark Hotel. This
has a Final and Conclusive Determination Letter approved on February 6, 2013 by the DOF (See
Attachment No. 4).

e Line Item No. 20 — Anticipated expenses for continued implementation of Site B2 DDA. Per the
agreement, the former Agency shall pay for all off-site public improvements required by the City
and vacate, abandon or relocate all existing utilities on the Site that conflict with the project.

e Line Item No. 22 — Anticipated expenses for continued implementation of Brookhurst Triangle
DDA totaling $398,055. Per the agreement, the former Agency is responsible for demolition and
removal of all existing structures and above ground improvements and vacate or abandon all
existing utilities on the Site that interfere with the project. Additionally, the DDA requires the
Successor Agency to pay to New Age (Developer) $6,400,000 at the closing of the Phase Il
Property from its Housing Set Aside Fund if New Age commits to increase the number of affordable
rental units from 60 to 120 in accordance with Section 510 of the DDA. New Age has expressed
their commitment to increase the number of affordable units and is requesting the Successor
Agency pay New Age $6,400,000 at the closing of the Phase Il Property. Due to the implementation
of Assembly Bill x1 26 (“AB x1 26”) added Parts 1.8 and 1.85 to Division 24 of the California
Health and Safety Code and which laws were modified, in part, and determined constitutional by
the California Supreme Court in the petition California Redevelopment Association, et al. v. Ana
Matosantos, et al., Case No. S194861 (“Matosantos Decision”), all cash balances in the Housing
Set Aside Fund were distributed to the affected taxing entities upon dissolution of the former
Agency. Per DOF Letter dated November 1, 2018, regarding OB Resolution No. 18-007, no
determination was made and the request is to be submitted via the ROPS. The Successor Agency
is now requesting the $6,400,000 payment due to the Developer required by Section 510 be paid



from ROPS 19-20. (See Attachment No. 5)

e Line Items No. 24 and 37 — Labor cost for continued project coordination of Site B2 (Line No. 20)
and Brookhurst Triangle (Line No. 22).

e Line Item No. 25 — Legal expenses related to implementation of enforceable obligations for Line
Item No. 19 Waterpark Hotel DDA and Line Item No. 20 Site B2.

o Line Item No. 27 — Cost associated with maintenance of properties pending development or
disposition.

e Line Item No 33 and 34 — Proceed distributions due to Mr. Wang and the City for the disposition
of Brookhurst Triangle Phase Il per Section 30 of the purchase agreement. These funds come from
the developer upon transfer of the property by the Successor Agency and are to be listed as
“OTHER FUNDS” as previously directed by the DOF.

e Line No. 47 — Appraisals associated with properties listed for sale on the Long Range Property
Management Plan needed for determination of value prior to sale.

e Line Item No. 51 — The “housing entity administrative cost allowance” of $150,000 per fiscal year
for the Garden Grove Housing Authority acting as the housing successor as authorized by
California Health and Safety Code Section 34171(p). This item has been previously included on
prior ROPS, but the DOF continues to deny funding. However, there are several cases pending in
the Sacramento Superior Court with rulings both in favor and against successor agencies for this
line item, so until the appellate courts resolve the statutory interpretation counsel recommends
listing this item per Section 34171(p).

e Line Items No. 52, 53, 54, and 58 account for trustee and dissemination fees associated to bond
and/or loan payments.

e Line Item No. 55 — Attorney’s fees per Judgment Court Ruling. (See Attachment No. 6)

The Successor Agency administrative budget of $395,153 listed as Line Item No. 31 will be entirely used
for employee salaries. Of the $395,153 allowable request, $362,739 will be used for economic development
staff and $32,414 will be used for finance staff salaries.

The Garden Grove Successor Agency unanimously approved the ROPS 19-20 A-B and attached Resolution
as its regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday, January 8, 2019. Successor Agency approval is subject to
submittal to and approval by the Oversight Board and by the State Department and Finance (DOF). The
Successor Agency also requests authorization to post the approved Resolution and ROPS 19-20 A- B to the
City’s website and to transmit the ROPS 19-20 A-B to the DOF. Further, the City of Garden Grove’s
Community and Economic Development Director and her designees, in consultation with legal counsel,
shall be authorized to make augmentations, modifications, additions or revisions as may be necessary or
directed by DOF.

Impact on Taxing Entities

No fiscal impact until approved by DOF. If the DOF approves the ROPS as submitted, the Garden Grove
Successor Agency will receive $23,581,121, which includes $395,153 for the administrative budget, for the
period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 to pay the Successor Agency’s enforceable obligations.

Attachments

= Attachment No. 1 - Oversight Board Resolution Approving Annual Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule 19-20 A-B and Administrative Budget
No. 1a - Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 19-20 A-B
No. 1b - ROPS 19-20 A-B Administrative Budget
= Attachment No. 2 - Approved Garden Grove Successor Agency Resolution No. 55-19 for
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 19-20 A-B
= Attachment No. 3 - DOF Final Determination Letter Regarding Line Item No. 18, Dated June
12,2018



Attachment No. 4 - DOF Final and Conclusive Determination Enforceable Obligation Regarding
Line Item No. 19, Dated February 6, 2013

Attachment No. 5 - DOF Final Determination Letter Regarding Line Item No. 22, Dated
November 1, 2018

Attachment No. 6 - Court Judgment for Limon Legal for Line Item No. 55



Resolution No. 19-

A RESOLUTION OF THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD
WITH OVERSIGHT OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE GARDEN
GROVE AGENCY FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT APPROVING
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 19-20 A-B FOR THE
ANNUAL FISCAL PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020, SUBJECT
TO SUBMITTAL TO, AND REVIEW BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE UNDER CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, DIVISION
24, PART 1.85; AUTHORIZING THE POSTING AND TRANSMITTAL
THEREOF; AND AUTHORIZING THE COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR, IN CONSULTATION WITH LEGAL
COUNSEL, TO REQUEST AND COMPLETE MEET AND CONFER
SESSION WITH THE DOF AND MAKE AUGMENTATIONS,
MODIFICATIONS, ADDITIONS OR REVISIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY
OR DIRECTED BY DOF.

WHEREAS, the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development (“Former Agency”)
was established as a community redevelopment agency that was previously organized and existing
under the California Community Redevelopment Law, Health and Safety Code Sections 33000, et
seq., and previously authorized to transact business and exercise the powers of a redevelopment
agency pursuant to action of the City Council (“City Council”) of the City of Garden Grove
(“City”); and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill x1 26 added Parts 1.8 and 1.85 to Division 24 of the California
Health and Safety Code, which caused the dissolution of all redevelopment agencies and wind
down of the affairs of former agencies, including as such laws were amended by Assembly Bill
1484 and by other subsequent legislation, and most recently by Senate Bill 107 (together, the
“Dissolution Law”); and

WHEREAS, as of February 1, 2012 the former Agency was dissolved pursuant to the
Dissolution Law, and, as a separate public entity, corporate and politic, the Successor Agency to
the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development (“Successor Agency”) administers the
enforceable obligations of the former Agency and otherwise unwinds the former Agency’s affairs,
all subject to the review and approval by a seven-member oversight board (“Oversight Board”);
and

WHEREAS, prior to July 1, 2018 under the Dissolution Law, in particular Sections 34179
and 34180, certain actions of the Successor Agency were subject to the review and approval by a
local seven member oversight board, which oversaw and administered the Successor Agency’s
activities during the period from dissolution until June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, as of, on and after July 1, 2018 under the Dissolution Law, in particular
Section 34179(j), in every California county there shall be only one oversight board that is staffed
by the county auditor-controller, with certain exceptions that do not apply in the County of Orange;
and

4812-3901-0437v2/200392-0000



WHEREAS, as of, on and after July 1, 2018 the single Orange Countywide Oversight
Board (the “Oversight Board”) was established in compliance with Section 34179(j), which serves
as the oversight board to all of the successor agencies existing and operating in Orange County,
including the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34171(h) of the Dissolution Act, a “Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule” means the document setting forth the minimum payment amounts
and due dates of payments required by enforceable obligations for each annual fiscal period as
provided in Section 34177(0) of the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34177(j) of the Dissolution Act, the Successor Agency is
required to prepare and submit to the Oversight Board an “Administrative Budget” for each annual
fiscal period corresponding to each Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule; and

WHEREAS, Section 34179 provides that the Oversight Board has fiduciary
responsibilities to holders of enforceable obligations and the taxing entities that benefit from
distributions of property tax and other revenues pursuant to Section 34188 of Part 1.85 of the
Dissolution Law; and

WHEREAS, Sections 34177(0) and 34179 provide that each ROPS is submitted to,
reviewed and approved by the Successor Agency and then reviewed and approved by the Oversight
Board before final review and approval by the State Department of Finance (“DOF”); and

WHEREAS, Section 34177(o) of the Dissolution Law requires that the annual ROPS for
the 19-20 A-B fiscal period of July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 (“ROPS 19-20 A-B”) shall be
submitted to the DOF by the Successor Agency, after approval by the Oversight Board, no later
than February 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34177(0) of the Dissolution Act, the Successor Agency
has prepared, approved, and submitted to the Oversight Board for approval its ROPS 19-20 A-B,
in the form attached to this Resolution as Attachment No. 1 and incorporated herein by this
reference; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS 19-20 A-B sets forth and includes the Administrative Budget
prepared by the Successor Agency for the period covering July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020;
and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board has reviewed the ROPS 19-20 A-B prepared, approved,
and presented by the Successor Agency and desires to approve the ROPS 19-20 A-B, and to
authorize the Successor Agency, to cause posting of ROPS 19-20 A-B on the City’s website:
http://ggcity.org and to direct transmittal of such ROPS to the DOF, with copies to the County
Executive Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and the State Controller’s Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE
OVERSIGHT BOARD, as follows:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by this
reference, and constitute a material part hereof.

4812-3901-0437v2/200392-0000


http://ggcity.org/

Section 2. Pursuant to the Dissolution Law, the Oversight Board hereby approves
ROPS 19-20 A-B, which is included as Attachment 1 and incorporated by this reference; provided
however, that the ROPS 19-20 A-B is approved subject to the condition such ROPS is to be
submitted to and reviewed by the State Department of Finance. Further, the Community and
Economic Development Director and her designees, in consultation with legal counsel, shall be
authorized to request and complete meet and confer session(s) with the DOF and make
augmentations, modifications, additions or revisions as may be necessary or directed by DOF.

Section 3. The Oversight Board authorizes transmittal of the ROPS 19-20 A-B to the
DOF, with copies to the County Executive Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and the State
Controller’s Office.

Section 4. The Community and Economic Development Director or her authorized
designee is directed to post this Resolution, including the ROPS 19-20 A-B, on the City/Successor
Agency website pursuant to the Dissolution Law.

Section 5. Pursuant to Section 34179(h) written notice and information about all
actions taken by the Oversight Board shall be provided to the DOF by electronic means and in a
manner of DOF’s choosing. An Oversight Board’s action shall become effective five (5) business
days after notice in the manner specified by the DOF unless the DOF requests a review; provided
however, that pursuant to Section 34177(m) as to each ROPS submitted the DOF shall make its
determination of the enforceable obligations and the amounts and funding sources of the
enforceable obligations thereon no later than 45 days after submittal.

Section 6. The Clerk of the Oversight Board shall certify to the adoption of this
Resolution.

4812-3901-0437v2/200392-0000



ATTACHMENT 1
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 19-20 A-B
FOR THE ANNUAL FISCAL PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020

(attached)

4812-3901-0437v2/200392-0000



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 19-20) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 Period

Successor Agency: Garden Grove
County: Orange
19-20A Total 19-20B Total

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations (ROPS Detail) (July - December) (January - June) ROPS 19-20 Total
A  Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D): $ 3,294,271 $ 12,328 $ 3,306,599
B Bond Proceeds - - -
C Reserve Balance - - -
D Other Funds 3,294,271 12,328 3,306,599
E Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G): $ 11,551,921 $ 8,722,601 $ 20,274,522
F RPTTF 11,354,344 8,525,025 19,879,369
G Administrative RPTTF 197,577 197,576 395,153
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 14,846,192 $ 8,734,929 $ 23,581,121

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety code, | hereby

Name Title

certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obligation

Payment Schedule for the above named successor agency. s/
s

Signature Date




Garden Grove Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 19-20) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Monitoring Events

A B [} D E F G H I J K L M N o P Q R S T U \% w
19-20A (July - December) 19-20B (January - June)
Fund Sources Fund Sources
Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding ROPS 19-20 19-20A 19-20B
Item # Project Name/Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation | Retired Total Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balance Other Funds RPTTF Admin RPTTF Total Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balance| Other Funds RPTTF Admin RPTTF Total
$ 132,234,336 $ 23,581,121|% 0 [$ 0 [$ 3,294,271 |$ 11,354,344 |$ 197,577 | $ 14,846,192 |$ 0 |$ 0 |$ 12,328 |$ 8,525,025 [$ 197,576 | $ 8,734,929
2 |Hyatt Regency OPA Business Incentive 6/1/2000 9/1/2018 OPA, LLC (Performance Cost of Project Improvements C.P.A. Y $ - $ - $ -
6 |Katella Cottages OPA OPA/DDA/Construction 6/10/2008 10/1/2027 Heritage Village Note Land Acquisition and Project C.P.A. 3,015,342 N $ 30,000 $ = 30,000 $ 30,000
Investors (Performance Improvements
Based)
7 |Katella Cottages Note Bonds Issued On or Before |6/10/2008 10/1/2027 U.S. Bank Land Acquisition and Project C.P.A. 1,125,000 N $ 175,650 141,900 $ 141,900 33,750 $ 33,750
12/31/10 Improvements
9| Coastline Lease Payments Miscellaneous 3/4/1994 7/31/2017 Coast Community College |Office Space Rent (Payments in Aug |C.P.A. Y $ - $ - $ -
District and Feb)
14 |Union Bank Loan Third-Party Loans 5/1/2008 6/1/2020 Union Bank of California Land Acquisition - Estimated Monthly [C.P.A. 4,066,667 Y $ 4,066,667 2,033,334 $ 2,033,334 2,033,333 $ 2,033,333
Payments - Variable Interest
16|Sycamore Walk DDA Remediation 11/12/1996 6/30/2023 Olson Urban Housing Quarterly Soil/Ground Water C.P.A. 60,000 N $ 15,203 15,203 $ 15,203 $ -

Bonds

After 6/27/12

Association

Bonds

19|Waterpark Hotel DDA Business Incentive 5/12/2009 12/31/2026 Garden Grove MXD & Site Assembly/Project Assistance 10,100,000 N $ 1,179,119 $ - 1,179,119 $ 1,179,119
Agreements Various
20|Site B2 DDA Business Incentive 6/26/2001 6/26/2025 Kam Sang Inc. Project Assistance & Site Assembly & [C.P.A. 3,300,000 N $ 450,000 $ = 450,000 $ 450,000
Agreements Preparation Costs
22|Brookhurst Triangle DDA OPA/DDA/Construction 11/23/2010 12/31/2020 New Age Brookhurst, LLC |Site Preparation Costs C.P.A. 7,898,000 N $ 6,798,055 6,798,055 $ 6,798,055 $ -
& Various
24|Project Management for Item 20 -  [Project Management Costs |6/26/2001 6/26/2025 City of Garden Grove Labor associated w/ project C.P.A. 300,000 N $ 166,430 83,214 $ 83,214 83,216 $ 83,216
Site B2 coordination / management
25|Project Legal for Items 19-20 Legal 6/26/2001 12/31/2026 SYCR and WSS Firms Legal Costs Associated with project |C.P.A. 75,000 N $ 50,000 25,000 $ 25,000 25,000 $ 25,000
items 19 & 20
27|Agency Property Property Maintenance 2/1/2012 12/31/2020 Various Management and Maintenance of C.P.A. 135,000 N $ 24,657 12,329 $ 12,329 12,328 $ 12,328
Maint/Management Successor Agency Owned Property
Awaiting Development or Disposal
1| Administrative Allowance Admin Costs 1/1/2014 6/30/2019 City of Garden Grove Administrative Allowance per AB 1484 [n.a. 4,500,000 N 395,153 197,577 197,577 197,576 | $ 197,576
3| Brookhurst Triangle DDA Property Dispositions 7/29/2002 12/31/2020 Wang See Notes. C.P.A. 1,790,971 N 1,790,971 1,790,971 1,790,971 $ =
4 |Brookhurst Triangle DDA Property Dispositions 7/29/2002 12/31/2020 City of Garden Grove See Notes. C.P.A. 1,490,971 N 1,490,971 1,490,971 1,490,971 $ =
7 |Project Management for Item 22 - |Project Management Costs  |11/23/2010 12/31/2020 City of Garden Grove Labor associated w/ project CPA. 250,000 N 166,430 83,216 83,216 83,214 $ 83,214
Brookhurst coordination / management
39|2014 Tax Allocation Refunding Refunding Bonds Issued 6/26/2014 10/1/2029 U.S. Bank National Refunding of 2003 Tax Allocation C.P.A. 29,078,575 N $ 2,224,538 1,654,413 $ 1,654,413 570,125 $ 570,125

47 [Appraisals(s) Admin Costs 7/1/2015 12/31/2018 TBD Appraisals for Properties on the Long 46,000 N $ 4,200 $ - 4,200 $
Range Property Management Plan
49(Limoén Law Suit Litigation 6/5/2015 6/5/2020 Public Counsel Attorneys Fees per Judgement/Court (C.P.A. N $ = $ o $ -
t/Judgement Ruling
50|Lim6n Law Suit Litigation 6/5/2015 6/5/2020 Various Replacement Housing Obligation per N $ - $ - $ -
Settlement/Judgement Judgement/Court Ruling

52|ltem 39 Trustee Fee (2014 TARB) |Fees 6/26/2014 10/1/2029 U.S. Bank National Fees associated with Bond payment 162,000 N $ 6,655 3,328 $ 3,328 3,327 $
Association

53|ltem 19 Trustee Fee (Waterpark Fees 5/12/2009 12/31/2026 U.S. Bank National Fees associated with Bond payment [C.P.A. 246,100 N $ 5,055 2,528 $ 2,528 2,527 $ 2,527
Bond) Association

54|ltem 7 Trustee Fee (Katella Fees 6/10/2008 10/1/2027 U.S. Bank National Fees associated with Note C.P.A. 17,500 N $ 1,600 800 $ 800 800 $ 800
Cottages Note) Association

55 |Successor Agency Legal Fees for  [Legal 6/5/2015 6/5/2020 SYCR and WSS Firms Attorneys Fees per Judgement/Court |C.P.A. 70,000 N $ 50,000 25,000 $ 25,000 25,000 $ 25,000
Limon Litigation (Item 49 & 50) Ruling

562016 Tax Allocation Bonds (for Bonds Issued After 12/31/10 |10/1/2016 10/1/2033 U.S. Bank Refunding Bonds issued associated |C.P.A. 49,748,250 N $ 1,239,188 413,063 $ 413,063 826,125 $ 826,125
Waterpark Hotel, ltem 19) with project item 19

57 |Project Management for Item 19 -  |Business Incentive 6/26/2009 12/31/2026 City of Garden Grove Labor associated w/ project CPA. N $ = $ - -
Water Park Agreements coordination / management

58|ltem 14 Dissemination Fees Fees 5/1/2008 6/1/2020 Union Bank of California__|Fees associated with loan $ $ $ 289

Z|1Z|Z|1Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z2|Z|Z2|Z2|Z(Z2|Z2




Garden Grove Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 19-20) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

M

N

(¢}

T

Item #

Project Name/Debt Obligation

Obligation Type

Contract/Agreement
Execution Date

Contract/Agreement
Termination Date

Payee

Description/Project Scope

Project Area

Total Outstanding
Debt or Obligation

Retired

ROPS 19-20
Total

19-20A (July - Dece

mber)

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds

Reserve Balance

Other Funds

RPTTF

Admin RPTTF

19-20A
Total

19-20B (January -

June)

Fund Source!

Bond Proceeds

Reserve Balance

Other Funds

RPTTF

Admin RPTTF

19-20B
Total

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

Z(Z|1Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z2|Z|Z2|Z|Z2|Z|Z2|Z2|Z2|Z2|Z(Z2|1Z(Z2|Z2|Z2|Z2|Z2|Z2|Z2(2




Garden Grove Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 19-20) - Report of Cash Balances
July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (I), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding
source is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see Cash Balance Tips Sheet.

A B C D E F G H
Fund Sources
Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other Funds RPTTF
Prior ROPS RPTTF
and Reserve Rent, Non-Admin
ROPS 16-17 Cash Balances Bonds issued on or | Bonds issued on or | Balances retained Grants, and
(07/01/16 - 06/30/17) before 12/31/10 after 01/01/11 for future period(s) Interest, etc. Admin Comments
1 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/16) Beginning balance as per determination letter
RPTTF amount should exclude "A" period distribution amount dated April 13, 2018.
175,517 3,881,440 99,681 2,912,771
2 |Revenue/Income (Actual 06/30/17) Other funds collected are from rental income and
RPTTF amount should tie to the ROPS 16-17 total distribution from the interest income received.
County Auditor-Controller
397,062 19,384,381
3 |Expenditures for ROPS 16-17 Enforceable Obligations
(Actual 06/30/17)
33,248 16,155,051
4 |Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/17) This amount represents half of the October 2017
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as debt service payments due for Line Item #39 of
reserve for future period(s) $1,607,000 and Line Items #56 of $413,062.
2,020,062
5 |ROPS 16-17 RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment
RPTTF amount should tie to the Agency's ROPS 16-17 PPA form _
submitted to the CAC No entry required
1,659,448
6 | Ending Actual Available Cash Balance (06/30/17) As per the determination letter dated April 13,
CtoF=(1+2-3-4),G=(1+2-3-4-5) 2018, $2,912,771 of the cash balance will be
applied to Line #2 on ROPS 18-19.
175,517 |$ 3,881,440 |$ 0 463,495 2,462,591




Garden Grove Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 19-20) - Notes July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020

Item # Notes/Comments

14 Debt obligation paid off during ROPS 19-20
This item has a Final and Conclusive Determination approved on February 6, 2013 by DOF. Request is for a TOT differential per section 408, paragraph two, of the

19 First Amended and Restated Disposition and Development Agreement.
Anticipated work for ROPS 18-19 will not be done until B Period of ROPS19-20. Asking amount previously approved for ROPS 18-19 be approved for ROPS 19-20 in

20 order to complete the work.
Work started in ROPS 18-19 will continue through A period of ROPS19-20. Asking for previously approved ROPS 18-19 funds to be approved for ROPS 19-20 in
order to complete the work.
The DDA requires the Successor Agency to pay to New Age (Developer) $6,400,000 at the closing of the Phase Il Property from its Housing Set Aside Fund if New
Age commits to increase the number of affordable rental units from 60 to 120 in accordance with Section 510 of the DDA. New Age has expressed their commitment
to increase the number of affordable units and is requesting the Successor Agency pay New Age $6,400,000 at the closing of the Phase Il Property.
Due to the implementation of Assembly Bill x1 26 (“AB x1 26") added Parts 1.8 and 1.85 to Division 24 of the California Health & Safety Code and which laws were
modified, in part, and determined constitutional by the California Supreme Court in the petition California Redevelopment Association, et al. v. Ana Matosantos, et al.,
Case No. S194861 (“Matosantos Decision”), all cash balances in the Housing Set Aside Fund were distributed to the affected taxing entities upon dissolution of the
former Agency.

22 The Successor Agency is now requesting the $6,400,000 payment due to the Developer required by Section 510 be paid from ROPS 19-20.
This property was acquired 2002 as part of the Brookhurst Triangle Project. Section 30 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement indicates that any future sales proceeds
over the amount initially paid by the Agency to the original seller are to be split 50/50 between the original seller and the City of garden Grove. Per the DOF Final

33 & 34 Determination Letter dated May 17, 2017, the funding source for these line items should be "Other Funds".
47 Cost for appraisals associated with the properties listed on the Long Range Property Management Plan.




Garden Grove Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 19-20) - Notes July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020

Item # Notes/Comments




ATTACHMENT NO. 1b

Administrative Budget

SUCCESSOR AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

FY19-20
ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR
Economic Development $362,739
Finance $ 32,414
Total Labor $395,153

Total Administrative Budget $395,153




GARDEN GROVE SUCCESSOR AGENCY
RESOLUTION NO. 55-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE 19-20 A-B FOR THE ANNUAL FISCAL PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE
30, 2020, SUBJECT TO SUBMITTAL TO, AND REVIEW BY THE OVERSIGHT BOARD
AND THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE UNDER CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND
SAFETY CODE, DIVISION 24, PART 1.85; AND, AUTHORIZING THE POSTING AND
TRANSMITTAL OF THE ROPS

WHEREAS, the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development
("Former Agency”) was established as a community redevelopment agency that
was previously organized and existing under the California Community
Redevelopment Law, Health and Safety Code Sections 33000, et seq. ("CRL"), and
previously authorized to transact business and exercise the powers of a
redevelopment agency pursuant to action of the City Council (“City Council”) of the
City of Garden Grove (“City");

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill x1 26 added Parts 1.8 and 1.85 to Division 24 of
the California Health and Safety Code, which caused the dissolution of all
redevelopment agencies and wind down of the affairs of former agencies, including
as such laws were amended by Assembly Bill 1484 and by other subsequent
legislation, and most recently by Senate Bill 107 (together, the “Dissolution Law”);

WHEREAS, as of February 1, 2012, the Former Agency was dissolved
pursuant to the Dissolution Law, and, as a separate public entity, corporate and
politic, the Successor Agency to the Garden Grove Agency for Community
Development (“"Successor Agency”) administers the enforceable obligations of the
former Agency and otherwise unwinds the Former Agency’s affairs, all subject to
the review and approval by a seven-member Orange Countywide Oversight Board
(“Oversight Board”);

WHEREAS, Section 34179 provides that the Oversight Board has fiduciary
responsibilities to holders of enforceable obligations and the taxing entities that
benefit from distributions of property tax and other revenues pursuant to Section
34188 of Part 1.85 of the Dissolution Law;

WHEREAS, Sections 34177(m), 34177(0) and 34179 provide that each ROPS
is submitted to, reviewed and approved by the Successor Agency and then
reviewed and approved by the Oversight Board before final review and approval by
the State Department of Finance (“"DOF");

WHEREAS, Section 34177(0) of the Dissolution Law requires that the annual
ROPS for the 19-20 A-B fiscal period of July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2020 ("ROPS 19-
20 A-B”) shall be submitted to the DOF by the Successor Agency, after approval by
the Oversight Board, no later than February 1, 2019;



Garden Grove Successor Agency
Resolution No. 55-19
Page 2

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 34179.6 and 34177(1)(2)(B), the Successor
Agency is required to submit the ROPS to the DOF with copies to the County
Administrative Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and the State Controller’s
Office at the same time that the Successor Agency submits the ROPS to the
Oversight Board for review;

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency has reviewed the draft ROPS 19-20 A-B,
and desires to approve the ROPS 19-20 A-B and to authorize the Successor Agency
staff to transmit the ROPS to the Oversight Board; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency staff is directed to post the ROPS 19-20 A-
B on the City/Successor Agency website: http://gqcity.org/econdev.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by this
reference, and constitute a material part of this Resolution.

Section 2. Pursuant to the Dissolution Law, the Successor Agency approves the
ROPS 19-20 A-B, which schedule is incorporated herein by this reference; provided
however, that the ROPS 19-20 A-B is approved subject to transmittal of the ROPS
to the Oversight Board for review and approval with copies of the ROPS to be sent
concurrently to the DOF, the County Administrative Officer, the County Auditor-
Controller, and the State Controller’s Office. Further, the Community and Economic
Development Director, or her designee, in consuitation with legal counsel, is hereby
authorized to request and complete meet and confer session(s) with the DOF and
authorized to make augmentations, modifications, additions or revisions as may be
necessary or directed by DOF, and changes, if any, will be reported back to the
Successor Agency and the Oversight Board.

Section 3. After approval by the Oversight Board, the Successor Agency
authorizes transmittal of the approved ROPS 19-20 A-B to the DOF, the County
Administrative Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and the State Controller’s
Office.

Section 4. The Community and Economic Development Director, or her designee,
is directed to post this Resolution, including the ROPS 19-20 A-B, on the
City/Successor Agency website pursuant to the Dissolution Law.

Section 5. The Secretary of the Successor Agency shall certify to the adoption of
this Resolution.



Garden Grove Successor Agency
Resolution No. 55-19
Page 3

Adopted this 8" day of January 2019.

ATTEST:

ﬁ%éﬂwo

SECRETARY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF ORANGE ) SS:
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE )

S s

CHAIR

I, TERESA POMEROY, Secretary of The City of Garden Grove as Successor
Agency to the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development, do hereby certify
that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Successor Agency, at a
meeting held on the 8% day of January 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: MEMBERS: (7) BRIETIGAM, BUI, O'NEILL, NGUYEN T.,
KLOPFENSTEIN, NGUYEN K., JONES

NOES:  MEMBERS: (0) NONE
ABSENT: MEMBERS: (0) NONE

%ﬂ Uwak , CMC

SECRETARY =7




Garden Grove Successor Agency
Resolution No. 55-19
Page 4

ATTACHMENT 1
to Successor Agency Resolution No.

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 19-20 A-B
FOR THE ANNUAL FISCAL PERIOD JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020

(attached)



G anpubg

Famte R0 NE PHLEU G/ 008 ME Ay YRS WU ARy
wo G0 POTLEOINY WRIMDTE PUR NG B £ 0A0GE DA Iy AR

enl Gy
AQARL | BPOD ARG PLR LLIESH ©8 50 (0] AL | ¥ LOLISG 0F eI
UBULIBLD PROT MOS0 10 LIS BND
(eI 354 T @evile % cE e s 3wy) soonwBann sEPwoe] poreg iU B
183 s Lel F¥FTTY £ LeFid AR ALY [+]
BUCELE 61 AT R FHOYST L 41 Lo a
[377 473 t eTue $ IWISEH $ {94d) ULLAY) pumiena) xB) Aueding domudopas pey E]
(- S 82T LIZYET ¢ RN M0 0
SOURED G sringy o]
W pE0.d puog g
M_w SEF 00T € $ ek $ LiZwere 3 {QeDe@) MO 2 89 [OPUN UIEBRQO NAMOUI Y
< — TR R G Teia e
o R0 BOZ-B) moL Yoz 8k
(@]
$ oUBRID Anmog
Q (@] DACQLD LIPS Ao by A0SR0 3N
g
(@]
3w POy GZ0Z 0C Sune WBNDAT 6102 ' AInF 918 40 paui
nwn Asvuaung - (02-61 SO 0P POUDS IwUME UonwBamO peTaBoomy
¢S
o
— C
Opo
s}
g 3w
e
O O m©
Ox a



g ]
2 i
g =
o g c
v g C3
1 ® BETnY
13 = £ 4 13 l iy e p—
o e = 13 o i - B amia Surm Ad
4 3 & 3 13 = = LI TAY. 1N 3 4 a E
I -y == [ K
L - i 3 1 "4 —i L2 Jios L1 ) _
= -y S L
L 1 - 1 ) Lot b 29 PSR
I L 5 1 8 1] w oy gy e = ¥ IV -
Al e L a it 1 = i 1 u 21 e
] L] = (] 9 S ) rza L1 - I roy (=3 L1 nIsy
- T e ARy
. 1 I g 2l n fitta b m parann seys ) HENO e & oy o cum by d
- LR M
1 1] ] o xn v oy 1 amay LN SN »_|zrwie A 3 w5 o wy @rovy Ragee »wun) [1--1! SINSI{ 8600 syyI IR gapmgs ymms @i sl
s 3 mx 3 ] me 20 38 ] n e 48 g anipy el mm s, s 81 =] - o phvy miom(wledwaymm .
.
6 ] ] b 1 1 L2l [ L] nEa s LY I 112 LI 11 RTi X R DA - LI W T (]
s ey | R
1 Yol d 1 'y 291 )] 1 - niwi 4.4 smeinis M) [ LR Bapis LT - (1]
B
3] ] 28 33 L3 =11 C1] e] 1 lmson A4 yoee oty oy gpop apyvems o (2 15 K1 1o n (XL ] - desgeamy gy mopa
~Trmm T
al | 123 = L 2l W .K‘r LR Tl Ao mir s B £ = g e |
o L ] d [ d [ “ 2414 m oumhe o hon s ths oo ue = (Y- ] 1 PIwinaYs
= byvas
: 1 d ' g gl u 24 e mamen Moy ol o jmtu By LY sembs Fymiag
TH) e e Al o
- [] 43 d * il 1 n__|nie ] P Bon iog oy paia)in e LY [T 11 L1 - 4 e el (3
ke nd
£ ] t i —I 4l L e by N B S _ _taxm, B L
i) | ] ¥ 1] s vl [] Ay i Y L} Y1903 LX) LY W0 PEA BT B A - O Ll ] Lo s 4w pale
Lok LA a1 -t
1 pip » I et _-m.h_l 2l »n leoew: ] nalmmme mid  wwsemin iy Hguo x| ww)imadnimud ) e b0
. 3 7CF- 3 T T N S T Y LT (3.1 = O O [Lo
T i) L ow) g1 —n ._-Il-r_. FIe = Hepi = < o L=y
[Ee 8 IYOe B p1—w Tewwge L 1513 CEI T 1T LU TIY ) ) 3 = g, Sios ] SY dwd
i T
L Tl paadenms
L] X =0 C1y t ) EL3 t] w o rdd  pieusmamp ey amise Ll 30 o 1 mm w4 gk LAl [
Ll
e [} e sz 1] if w lewm s conm e mmnn bt E o] a0 i 3010 &xa10] s, - PO LT O
J N | 4wl 3]
1 mip { I ] 134.3 gl o Jeyer r4 sdslmmmenmiard = wmimnn by s in e jioo dipiidnd  wt am o imar Bl
g
J ¥ ] L1N) 3 W (memr ry el Ll B LTI M Eito) sRes | L olessentdatide ] Friatey; mown wl 8
Lot
rae 1 1) [} 2] 4 |wmearc P UL L L LY ..-l..L (=" imow su . AU awas
L1l
ML ] &R - [ L] L] LTI Y 0 P 4 i ig) S A 7id i 3 00 2| & e =T Ak 3 w1 804 % 8D 3
T | boiay L 1 bl s lwiers : s man Sumiomeren =
=
) ot [ ois $] n Jow rd e o ey o R 4} o oy o =5 anspm s
i
113 i ¢ 11 e & Mra: o] L SAWI LE LCLY. L) ..!l.l“ L L LI LT 11 B L AL YW L2l 1L G
e g
_. 2 d I sl s €12 ol 8 ani 4414s €300 1] #0me e aiBn ) sums g L ermamn Sausi s o vams 0 fa
= = v
[ e LN} - 8]« loesin e ey e an) oY) moud omis as e sos e wes s
=l
wionnimiod iy ol gl
3 n_|ocsft A 1050, D 8 P Sy o o s o 0 F1--1 ] o) Y wn o wawds
vt NV C— ST 7T ER—— O B
LY =T 23 kd PNRE oy ey | guaep ey »y DR LT LT Cr Y v ) -y SR ARRAAE ak) st o FER G O ik (g ta e
ik sa s A v o TR v T2 ey
Ll T
WeaRana- AF¥) VL 61
. 6 4 — a — . _ " _ ] A v t o O 4 0 a 2 0 ¥

TERO0 AW A LA ¥ L
L2808 s NS 4193 1 AR
HEPOR M -GS DU PO G S A U0 P PV LD IR

Garden Grove Successor Agency
Resolution No. 55-19

Page 6




oL AN | Awd | oHAm PR [T TN T ) BR[| Waaq [ e enei|  Steown CL YT ] VAN | AMZATST Ty ORD CEONOORN WM (L] | 66
- vl nasans 240 w0
TR g U I
Wiay - oersy] BB T LI

) T W A

HID ORI VE-41 BNl SREIIE At i HEIRIO DU M DR S8 W)

Garden Grove Successor Agency
Page 7

Resolution No. 55-19



Garden Grove Successor Agency
Resolution No. 55-19

Page 8

TeeTwe [ w 5[0 S[ovimc (1 FTET \J
BLBL SIOH LD Zi SN O} poide)
0G [% OABLQLUIEI OO |22 ZIE TS §I0Z g rc-zei)eply-c-Triiugnd
C1 WY PEEP 18| LOLE VLIS 6l 8 By {21 /0cy 90k soumyeg e sEsm Ay Iy Dpug | o
[T
panba Azuson U0 B 03 PRHLTS
WY Yad 2191 SHOY SASEY BL O 8) PFOUE WAVOWE 411 o4
WU LIS NPY poudy S0id AL Ldd L1 91 SI0M| §
CR002D L
TE0 CLUE 0 CoH SLB N PLB 00D L0918 (5 }posd RNy 0 PASEA
0 BEN LWos) BUry a0y onp Suauhed 0010108 WD S PRIGIEP SIFGILE 0L BPITIU L0 PTOUS POURI WHOURY 3] 05
L2102 GO0 8 0 JR Y T 08 [UNoWe ¥4 (£ 106 /B0 190 Y) SOLNIeE USED eXERYAY JO VTR | ¥
150661 81 ByZEE
£ Hegi50 MR
Suocs BI00 QY eI0H] £ 151 SAON 40 surEpLeda3| ¢
lecreesl ZO0 L6
BRI OpnYy AUnog
PRADAI MLCCAHE RS I Y IUOS LOBIQIET R B0 2 104 SEOH DLI O O PROUs IWNTLE 4 )| 5
PLE MLCDW [ELR LGy I PO DD TP OLLD (LLICE/0 RISN) Sirooupdnueangl
VLZIBE 16066 Oy 1B € 115 51
8102 §) Ly peep NOWE VOUQLEAP POLRd Yy, DENPXO DROUS WS 411 0
£ LosELIWEP jod st sy Euwber LOLL OVLO TGOV ) o N GemD) Gpguiieny ais‘bomt 3
[uswo D vupy E TR WPaRH0 @vy o5 LGN L0 AgE DA/IESTL 8xyeq LM EE/mO0 * DI1 VLD
pue RURIE) PRIR ) SRAIGRE | JOUO PRMEE) SEUCG | JO UO POIES! STU0g SIUTEP WD L) 9l SH0H
Lupy DR oy VLSO Y FUT
211U SOl O
ALLdY SRUNI BB | souTiTg sRsRY PO prog
FHUNOS PUNg
H [ 4 E] a fe] a v

_

_

|

392§ 501 S3UTIRE 5T 096 ULO ] EEOUBRE USED JO HOGRY i) SISTLICO C) MOV, UO 50} i0J UGHIETH|GO B|GEOIOLE UR AG FOITDG) §1 S0NUSNG) XB) ALGAOLT WO} IUSLIAE G Ua \Wh JO 9epene §1 824108
Gumpun Jago cu Juai® @ o) 4RO ING 'SEO Y &0 U0 Juawird JO @Mos B BT PASY 34 Aew (3 {0 ) pung tenz ) 18 | AUedolg uswdopApRY (1) LLLPE UIDIE 2p07) KBRS PUR YIERH O luensing

{ssm1o0 0RYM i SNy poday}
2102 ‘0t ot yBnwity 9462 ‘) AP
sty YseD jopodey - {02-61 Bd0u] 0iNPOYE Juauied UORBBIGO penuBol ey QD LOpIED




e s Deueyy Aedo s a6l ey CUo S U0 PtE) SR0800d 0L Uit PRIECOTTE [ s Roche oy 1100 Ly
IR I ME0L, 8G PFOUT HLSK 80| 9390 40 0wnos BURUny e 2107 1) e peiep Ace T voreuweieg| v CC
FUL 400 S dGg SAUD USRRE 10 A0 BYI FUB S0t MUBLO 05 LS GAAQ 6,06 LIGE 9 00 W 19)36 ML LO WS 03 ANS Ly b AQ P AN WINCLS L JOAD
SO0 SRFE BT AUB IS EREDEO LU IRy SIBD LS SR LD NG ME 0 0F UORSG  Deltug efiuiul 160Gy g e 0 e 39 2002 PAIntos sem Aedoxd sy
QZ6) SEOH Woyped 6q 15 UORISS AQ Frke  1G00RAG OLG 6 onp WD (00 00 98 eLs Busserbasmou ) Aouelly R @S ) (44
A Qly Buiny
B 40 UDINPERP OGN 1ecue GUm PecRss Ul 0 FRNGLD D UBM PUNE ¢ DIFY 105 BUSNOH ME U $9IUTR G UMD (R LUOEDEG SGURIEMAL) |SGT6IS ON 0%
210 SCU OO LY A R 12 LOLODORSY §UGHLGO PAGH S CLLGIR 5 LOLIAD G U L1027 Seudng BLUG IR L6 AQ ITLO TN UGS POURLLIGED LB '1ed U poppoll
A SR LRUM LS P00 RIS § WRPH RILLED B0 P T ORI G4 G0 | PURE | SiBg PHEPE (02 11 207 11 (12 AQLEIEY 10 UOIUBUSEAL BE 0L 4rG
Fimdoid 1 orRus B 0 BUoD e e 000 O r 9F BBy s Avd o ueby s seoons oy Bum erbes 5 DU STLE ST § 0 BGUIU 045 OSBRI i
WGUELALCO JGLE pestaxdn sBY 6l AN Y GO O 1 (] § UDLISS LM SOURRIDOSE U1 2 | 04 09 WGy 540 516! QGERGYR 10 SONU o GERRUSUI 02 SILL0D sy
MU PPN SERY 106 BUR MO 21 W04 RSty o BERLs BUL 0 BLISODR M4 18 000 00r T LSGopas (S By My of A 6 Ao iy 0689000 alg S9anbas WO Ayl
WIOM DL QAL CL IR0
BOZH 1 SaD b 40y PRAOUCIR 90 0% SPANY 61 | S50 PAOXO0R ASTOPSA3 04 BUINEY  OZ-6) SOU 0 POISE v LEMCAS SNIIICO [IM 6 €1 SOl Ll PRI XA,
RO UL HATAUD T Jepn oz
WIO7-6) SOH 403 PAROICOR 0 BL-R L SAOl 204 PAt0.CAR AR NGO INGLE DUSY 0761 S0 0 POURS 510N BUOP 64 10U % 6L -R1 SOl Ly XXM perdotuy|
1UHLS0.EY WAXCO RS PLE LOLISOOB(] PR XS 33 PUE PORURLLIY IBLj) BT
QG 0 ‘oM udrLeied aor LoD Od RUBSLP (O] @ A0 SHSENES)y 0 A0 E10T 9 HRNIGE 4 U0 PRAICHR LICUVALIGIE G GASNIAUOY) PUR WUL) 6B WSk S1{)
021 S0 U BUMnp o6 ped UOREDRD W8a) ¥t
SWANILOISAION | Wiag

0202 '0F eun( yinoitn 6102 '3 ANP SBION - 102-61 G40} BN pay 5 Jusuidleg uoRebiqO penuBoIey BADID USPIED

Garden Grove Successor Agency
Resolution No. 55-19

Page 9




SURUOPN | N ued

0207 '0t auny yBnaun §10T 't Anr BeI0ON - {0Z-61 SJOY! 8INPaY 35 JUsWAed UoREBGD peguBoday eAols uspIRD

Garden Grove Successor Agency
Resolution No. 55-19

Page 10




Epmunp G, BRowN JR, = GOVERNOR
915 L STREET B SACRAMENTO CA B 95814-3706 B www.DOF.CA.GOV

June 12, 2018

Ms. Monica L. Covarrubias, Project Manager
City of Garden Grove

11222 Acacia Parkway

Garden Grove, CA 92840

Dear Ms. Covarrubias:
Subject: Approval of Oversight Board Action

The City of Garden Grove Successor Agency (Agency) notified the California Department of
Finance (Finance) of its April 25, 2018 Oversight Board (OB) resolution on April 27, 2018.
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34179 (h), Finance has completed its review
of the OB action.

Based on our review and application of the law, OB Resolution No. 58-18, establishing a
schedule to repay the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund (LMIHF) for funds advanced for
Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) payments and Supplemental Educational
Revenue Augmentation Fund (SERAF) payments pursuant to HSC section 34176 (e) (6) (B), is
approved.

This Resolution approves five separate loans from the LMIHF, principal loan amounts totaling
$13,254,260. Of the five loans, three were used to make ERAF payments for fiscal years
2003-04, 2004-05, and 2005-06; principal amounts totaling $3,721,376. The two remaining
loans were used to make the SERAF payments for fiscal years 2009-10 and 2010-11; principal
amounts totaling $9,532,884.

The Agency may now request funding for this item on a subsequent Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule; subject to Finance's review and approval.

This is our determination with respect to the OB action taken.

Please direct inquiries to Nichelle Jackson, Supervisor, or Alexander Watt, Lead Analyst, at
(916) 322-2985.

Sincerely,

udget Manager

cc: Ms. Lisa Kim, Community and Economic Development Director, City of Garden Grove
Mr. Israel Guevara, Property Tax Manager, Orange County



DEPARTMENT oF EpMUND G, BROWN JR, = GOVERNGOR
e ENAN B

915 L STREET R EACRAMENTD CA KR Z5814-3706 B www.DOF.CA.BOV

February 6, 2013

Mr. Jim DellaLonga, Senior Project Manager
City of Garden Grove

11222 Acacia Parkway

Garden Grove, CA 92842

Dear Mr. DellaLonga:
Subject: Approval of Final and Conclusive Enforceable Obligation

On November 20, 2012, the City of Garden Grove Successor Agency (Agency) submitted a
petition to the California Department of Finance (Finance) requesting written confirmation that
Item No. 19 — Waterpark Hotel Disposition and Development Agreement {(DDA) as approved in
the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period of January through June 2013
(ROPS i), is final and conclusive, based on the following criteria set forth in Health and Safety
Code (HSC) section 34177.5 (i):

* The enforceable obligation submitted for review provides for an irrevocable commitment
of property tax revenue. '

o The allocation of the property tax revenue is expected to occur over time.

s The enforceable obligation was approved on a previous ROPS, '

Finance has completed its review of your request, which included obtaining clarification and
additional supporting documentation. Pursuant to the criteria outlined in HSC section

34177.5 (i), we are pleased to inform you that ltem No. 19 — Waterpark Hotel DDA as listed on
the approved ROPS lll, is final and conclusive. Finance's review of the Waterpark Hote!l DDA in
future ROPS will be limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required by the obligation.

Finance’s review of the property tax revenue is limited to the January through June 2012 ROPS,
July through December 2012 ROPS, and ROPS |l periods. Consequently, this final and
conclusive determination does not guarantee a certain level of funding, nor is it approval for an
irrevocable assurance of Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) necessary to satisfy
the obligation. The amount available from the RPTTF is not and never was an unlimited funding
source. Therefore, the ability to fund any item approved as final and conclusive, as well as
other items approved on a ROPS with property tax, is limited to the amount of funding available
to the Agency in the RPTTF.

Please be further advised that there may be activities included in the enforceable obligation
described in this letter that are permissive that the Agency may no longer have the statutory
authority to carry out. This final and conclusive determination neither grants additional authority
to the Agency nor does it authorize acts contrary to law. Additionally, any amendments to the
above item are not subject to this final and conclusive determination; this final and conclusive
determination is only valid for the Waterpark Hotel DDA.



Mr. Jim De'IIaLonga
February 6, 2013
Page 2

Please direct inquiries to Nichelle Thomas, Supervisor or Alex Watt, Lead Analyst at
(916) 445-15486.

Sincerg]y, -
e
/y..-"ﬂ Fon

STEVE SZALAY
Local Government Consultant

cc: Mr. Matthew Fertal, City Manager, City of Garden Grove
Mr. Kingsley Okereke, Director of Finance, City of Garden Grove
Mr. Frank Davies, Property Tax Manager, County of Orange
California State Controller’s Office



EpMuND G. BROWN JR. = GOVERNOR

915 L STREET B SACRAMENTO CA B 95814-3706 B WWW.DOF.CA.GOV

November 1, 2018

Ms. Monica L. Covarrubias, Project Manager
City of Garden Grove

11222 Acacia Parkway

Garden Grove, CA 92840

Dear Ms. Covarrubias:
Subject: Determination of Ov'ersight Board Action

The City of Garden Grove Successor Agency (Agency) notified the California Department of
Finance (Finance) of its September 18, 2018 Oversight Board (OB) Resolution No. 18-007 on
September 24, 2018. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34179 (h), Finance
has completed its review of the OB action.

Finance approved the Agency’s Long-Range Property Management Plan (LRPMP) on

March 7, 2014. Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34191.5 (f) states actions to implement
the disposition of property pursuant to an approved LRPMP shall not require review by
Finance. As such, Finance is taking no action on this OB Resolution. It should be noted that,
pursuant to HSC section 34191.3, an approved LRPMP shall govern the disposition of property
and any OB action taken related to an approved LRPMP should be consistent therewith.

This determination makes no approval of any item as an enforceable obligation. To the extent
this OB action results in a request to approve an item on a Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule, Finance reserves the right to review such request in its entirety and such item may
not be approved. '

Please direct inquiries to Nichelle Jackson, Supervisor, or Alexander Watt, Lead Analyst, at
(916) 322-2985.

Sincerely,

am-Budget Manager

cc: Ms. Lisa Kim, Community and Economic Development Director, City of Garden Grove
Mr. Israel Guevara, Property Tax Manager, Orange County



3
1 FILED
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
GE
2 CVIL COMPLEX O CRAON GENTER
3 JUN 10 204
4 ALAN CARLSON, Clerk of the Court
5 "ZUANICH s
6
7
ELECTROHICALLY RECEIVED
Supegtior Court of Califomia,
8 Gourty & Orange
0G/OHA014 ot 10:08:50 A
9 By Dgn Lnses, Bepity Sl
10 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
1 COUNTY OF ORANGE
12 | MARINA LIMON, et al,, ) Case No, 30-2009-00291597
)
13 Plaintiffs and Petitioners, )
v I )
) JUDGMENT
05 GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR )
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, a municipal )
16 entity, ef ol., )
) Complaint Filed: August 10, 2009
17 Defendants and Respondents, ) Dept.: CX-102
. g Judge: Robert J. Moss
18 | GARDEN GROVE MXD, LLC, and )
1 MCWHINNEY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, )
9 I and DOES 21 through 40, )
: )
20 Real Parties in Interest, )
21 )
22
23
24
25
20
27
28 -1~
Fon RacvcLum Paren JUDGMENT

DOCSOC16359883v1/200392-0020




[Nl

- - . T N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCUMENT PREPARED
ON RECYCLED PAPER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff Maria Malta and against Defendants pursuant to

the terms stated below.

1. Asused herein, the term “Low Income Households” shall have the meaning set
forth in Health and Safety Code section 50079.5.

2. As used herein, the term “Very Low Income Households™ shall have the meaning
set forth in Health and Safety Code section 501035.

3. Asused herein, the term “Low Income Rent” shall be rent affordable to lower
income houscholds as set forth in Health and Safety Code section 50053(b)(3).

4. As used herein, the term “Very Low Income Rent” shall bé rent affordable to very
low income households as set forth in Health and Safoty Code section 50053(b)(2),

5. Within the timeframe described in Paragraph 9, below, the Successor Agency or,
at its discretion, the Housing Successor (hereinafter “Successors”™), shall develop replacement
housing. Pursuant to this paragraph funds held in the Low and Moderate Income Housing Asset
Fund, as defined in Health and Safety Code section 34176, shall be available for development of
the replacement housing pursuant to this Judgment. The Successors shall develop or cause to be
developed twenty five (25) additional new construction dwelling units as replacement housing for
the Travel Country Recreational Vehicle Park (“Park™) to address Plaintiff Malta’s claims for
development of replacement housing pursuvant to Health and Safety Code section 33413, No less
than twelve (12) of the units developed pursuant to this paragraph shall be covenanted to be
Jeased at Very Low Income Rent and restricted to occupancy by Very Low Income Houscholds;
the balance of thirteen (13) units shall be covenanted to be leased at Low Income Rent and
restricted to occupancy by Low Income Houscholds.

6. In addition to the dwelling units described in Paragraph 6, within the timeframe
described in Paragraph 9, below Successors shall develop or cause to be developed thirteen (13)
additional dwelling units, either as new construction or Substantial Rehabilitation (as defined

below), as replacement housing for the Park to address Plaintiff Malta’s claims for development

JUDGMENT

DOCSOCN1659883v1/200392-0020




A L

N=R- s T~

10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
.
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCUMENT PREPARED
ON RECYCLED PAFER

of replacement housing pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 33413. No less

than seven (7) of the units developed pursuant to this paragraph shall be covenanted to be leased
at Yery Low Income Rent and restricted to occupancy by Very Low Income Households; the
balance of six (6) units shall be covenanted to be leased at Low Income Rent and restricted to
occupancy by Low Income Households,

7. The Successors may reduce the number of dwelling units required to be developed
pursuant to Paragraph 7 (but not Paragraph 6) by one dwelling unit for each dwelling ﬁnit offered
to a household listed on Exhibit A hereto that is rejected by such houschold provided that a
household’s rejection of a unit under this section will not disqualify that household from
eligibility under Paragraph 11, In order to reduce the unit count, (1) a displaced household must
receive an offer of affordable replacement housing after a determination. (provided to the
displaced household in writing) by the operator of that housing that the displaced household
is eligible for occupancy of the replacement housing with respect to all of its qualifications and
resrictions, including but not limited to income, family size, rental history and credit score, (2)
the offer of affordable housing must be either hand delivered to the displaced household as
evidenced by a proof of personal service, or through regular and certified U.S. mail, and (3) the
displaced household must be allowed ten (10) business days after receipt of the offer to accept or
reject the offer.

8. The Successors shall develop, rehabilitate, construct or cause the development,
rehabilitation or construction (as applicable) of the dwelling units described in Paragraphs 6 and
7 (“Replacement Units”) within four years from entry of judgment in this case.

9; “Substantial Rehabilitation” shall have the same meaning as contained in Health
and Safety Code section 33413,

10. In accordance with Health and Safety Code section 33411.3, all residents displaced
by the Redevelopment Agency shall have priority in occupancy of the Replacement Units

developed pursuant to this Judgment. Successors shall provide for such priority in any agreement

-3

JUDGMENT

DOCSOC/1659883v1/200392-0020




B W N

e a3 SN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCUMENT PREPARED
ON RECYCLED PAPER

for development or administration of the Replacement Units, and shall maintain a list of eligible
persons and families displaced by the Redevelopment Agency.

11. Pursuant to action of the California Legislature in Stats. 2012, Ch. 5 (Assembly
Bill No. 26, 2011-2012 1st Ex. Sess,) (the “Dissolution Act”), effective June 29, 2011,
redevelopment agencies throughout California began a dissolution process. The Dissolution Act
provides that the city “that authorized the creation of each redevelopment agency” became the
“successor agency” to that redevélopment agency, by operation of law, unless the designated
successor cntity elected not to serve as the successor agency. California Health and Safety Code
sections 34173(a), (d). The Garden Grove City Council adopted resolutions electing to serve as

the Successor Agency to the dissolved Redevelopment Agency pursuant to Health and Safety

Code section 34173, and designating the Garden Grove Housing Authority as the Housing

Successor pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34176, City of Garden Grove Resolution
Nos. 9072-11 (July 12, 2011} and 9089-12 (Jan 17, 2012). As prescribed by the Dissolution Act,
the amounts the Successor Agency is obligated to pay pursuant to the tetms of this Judgment shall
be included as an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency on each applicable Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”), as defined in California Health and Safety Code section
34171(h) and in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 34177(1), {m), and as set forth
below.

12, The Successor Agency shall include in the ROPS due to be completed and
approved by the oversight board of the Successor Agency no later than October 3, 2015 (ROPS
2015-16B), amounts for Replacement Units that will be expended during the Januvary 1, 2016
through June 30, 2016 period. The amounts to be expended during this ROPS 2015-16B period
shall be appropriate to complete development of the Replacement Units for occupancy within
four years from entry of the Judgment,

13. The Successor Agency shall pay $9,000 in attorneys’ fees to counsel for Plaintiff
Malta, The entire amount of attorneys’ fees shall be placed on the ROPS due to be completed by

the oversight board of the Successor Agency no later than October 3, 2014 (ROPS 2014-15B).
-4

JUDGMENT

DOCSOC/1659883v1/200392-0020




B UG N o

o e 1 Oy Lh

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCUMENT PREPARED
ON RECYCLED PAPER

14. The obligations contained herein are obligations of the Garden Grove Agency for
Community Development (“Redevelopment Agency™), now dissolved, prior to enactment of the
Dissolution Act. The obligations set forth herein are not and under no circumstances shall they be
construed as obligations of the City or Garden Grove Housing Authority other than in their roles
as Successor Agency and Housing Successor, respectively. Consistent with Health and Safety
Code § 34173(e), Successor Agency’s liability for amounts owing pursuant to this Judgment shall
be limited to the extent of the total sum of property tax revenues the Successor Agency and the
Housing Successor receive pursuant to the ROPS process and the value of the assets received by
the Successor Agency and the Housing Successor. The Successor Agency shall continue fo list
the obligations of this Judgment on each ROPS until all obligations required by the Judgment are
satisfied. |

13, The Court shall have continuing jurisdiction to enforce the ferms of this seitlement
and Judgment pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 664.6,

16. This Judgment represents the sole obligation among the parties hereto and all other
causes of action and/or claims arising out of this action are dismissed with prejudice and forever

waived.

IT IS SO ORDERED,

o | 10115 AWWL ‘
@gw;%

-5.

JUDGMENT

DOCS0C/1659883v1/200392-0020




	Agenda Item Garden Grove - Cover Sheet.pdf
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - Resolution.pdf
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - ROPS 1.pdf
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - ROPS 2.pdf
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - Admin Budget
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - City Resolution.pdf
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - Att 3 - DOF Final Determination Letter for Line Item 18.pdf
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - Att 4 - DOF Final and Conclusive Determination Letter Regarding Line Item 19.pdf
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - Att 5 - DOF Final Determination Letter for Line Item 22.pdf
	Agenda Item Garden Grove - Att 6 - Court Judgment for Limon Legal Line Item 55.pdf

